MELVYN J HOUSER POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY AUDITOR AND ELECTION COMMISSIONER 227 S 6TH ST, PO BOX 649 COUNCIL BLUFFS, IOWA 51502-0649



Linda Swolley-Drainage Clerk Phone (712) 328-5700 FAX (712) 328-4740

C & R Levee Drainage District

July 25, 2023 at 9:30 A.M.

Present: Scott Belt, Susan Miller, Tim Wichman, Brian Shea and Jeff Jorgensen as Trustees of C & R Levee Drainage District and South Noble District.

Telephone conference with Jon Rosengren from Bolton & Menk Inc.

Shea opened C& R Levee Drainage District meeting.

Motion to approve the minutes for C & R Levee District meeting from May 16, 2023 and South Noble District from May 16, 2023 and May 18, 2023, motion first by Miller, second by Belt, motion unaminously carried.

Motion for the SNC retainage reduction from 10% to 5% retainage for the C & R Levee District, motion first by Belt, second by Jorgensen, motion unanimously carried.

Motion for Vanman Drainage District to purchase material currently being stockpiled on the Wagner property approximately 3000 cy at \$8.94 per cubic yard and authorization from C & R Levee District to haul the material across the Nolan property, motion first by Belt, second by Wichman, motion unaminously carried.

Motion to adjourn meeting, motion first by Belt, second by Miller, motion unaminously carried.

Linda Swolley, Drainage Clerk Pottawattamie County Auditor's Office 227 South 6th Street Council Bluffs IA 51501 712-328-5700